

- 1 SJR89
- 2 YQFKNNN-2
- 3 By Senators Waggoner, Albritton, Allen, Barfoot, Beasley,
- 4 Bell, Butler, Carnley, Chambliss, Chesteen, Coleman,
- 5 Coleman-Madison, Elliott, Figures, Givhan, Gudger, Hatcher,
- 6 Hovey, Jones, Kelley, Kitchens, Livingston, Melson, Orr,
- 7 Price, Reed, Roberts, Sessions, Shelnutt, Singleton,
- 8 Smitherman, Stewart, Stutts, Weaver, Williams
- 9 RFD: RULES
- 10 First Read: 08-May-24



1 Enrolled, An Act, 2 3 4 SJR COMMENDING JAMES MICHAEL MURPHY ON HIS INDUCTION INTO 5 THE ALABAMA SPORTS OFFICIALS HALL OF FAME, CLASS OF 2024. 6 7 WHEREAS, with great pride and special pleasure, 8 highest commendations and congratulations are conveyed to 9 our friend and colleague, James Michael "Mike" Murphy on his 10 induction into the Alabama Sports Officials Hall of Fame, Class of 2024; and 11 12 WHEREAS, Mike Murphy served for more than 35 years in 13 basketball officiating at both the high school and collegiate levels; he also worked in baseball officiating 14 15 for eight years; and 16 WHEREAS, as a member of the Capital City Basketball 17 Officials Association, Mike Murphy served as a board member and assigner for many years and worked in numerous Alabama 18 19 High School Athletic Association state basketball 20 tournaments; and 21 WHEREAS, Mike joined the Gulf South Conference (GSC), 22 known as one of the most respected Division II conferences in the United States; he later became the conference's 23 24 Supervisor of Officials for both men's and women's 25 basketball; and WHEREAS, in 1992, Mr. Murphy had the pleasure of 26 27 working with fellow Hall of Fame members, Paul Andrzejewski and Bill Gauldin, when Troy University set a National 28



SJR89 Enrolled

29 Collegiate Athletics Association (NCAA) scoring record of 30 258 points and beat DeVry University who scored 141 points; 31 and

32 WHEREAS, Mike also worked the NCAA Division II Elite 33 Eight in Louisville, along with several GSC tournament 34 finals and Alabama Junior College tournament finals; and 35 WHEREAS, Mr. Murphy was a member of the Sunshine 36 States, Southern Intercollegiate Athletic Conference, Trans

America Athletic Conference, Atlantic Sun Conference,
Mid-American Conference, and Southwestern Athletic
Conference; and

40 WHEREAS, Mike Murphy was instrumental in bringing 41 women into basketball officiating, including Mary Day, a 42 member of the Hall of Fame Class of 2019, and five other 43 women; she credits him with changing her life by encouraging 44 her to be involved as an officiant; and

WHEREAS, Mike Murphy is a graduate of W.A. Berry High School and the University of Montevallo; he was the Public Relations Officer of the Alabama Senate for 37 years from 1984 to 2021; after retirement, Mike returned and works part-time as a Senate Chamber Front Desk Clerk; he has been married to Joy Murphy for 37 years and they share three children and 10 grandchildren; now therefore,

52 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH 53 HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That Mike Murphy is heartily 54 congratulated and commended for being inducted into the 55 Alabama Sports Officials Hall of Fame, Class of 2024, and 56 this resolution is offered to him as evidence of our high



- 57 regard with best wishes for continued health, prosperity,
- 58 and success.



SJR89 Enrolled

59 60 61 62							
63							
64							
65							
66		Presiden	t and Pr	esiding	Officer	of the	Senate
67 68							
69							
70							
71	•	Speake	er of th	e House	of Repre	esentati	ves
72							
73							
74 75	SJR89	00 Mars 04					
76		08-May-24 by certify		no withi	n Act or	idinato	d in and
77		the Senat		IC WICHI	II NCC OI	rgrinace	
78	1						
79					Patric	ck Harri	s,
80					Secret	cary.	
81 82							
82 83		_					
84							
85	House	of Represe	ntatives	5			
86	Passed: 08-May-24						
87							
88							
89							
90 91		notor Morr	onor				
シエ	ру: ре	nator Wagg	OHET				